1/12 D
 •
 In
fo
 2
.4
.2
 •

6. Cutting on site 5
7. Installation 6
7.1 How to order 7
7.2 Aligning / Checking 8
8. Fastening 9
9. Design details 10
10.  Other matters 10
Hoesch isorock® vario
You have decided in favour of a product from our Hoesch isorock® range, i.e. for a high-
quality industrially fabricated product. Thank you very much! In order to ensure that after
completion of the production process, the product will be treated with the same care as
in our company, we would like to inform you about the following mandatory handling pro-
cedures:
1. Regulations / Directives
Among other things, the following must be noted:
• General official approval no. Z-10.4-235, irorock®
• General official test certificate P - SAC 02/III - 096
• This item of technical information Hoesch isorock® vario
• Accident prevention regulations issued by the employers' liability insurance associations
• Directive for the installation of profiled steel sheets for roof, wall and floor decking
issued by IFBS, information no. 8.01
• Information in the structural analysis and in the laying plans relating to the project
Installation recommendations
3/12 G
B
 •
 In
fo
 2
.4
.2
 •
 7
.2
00
7
2. Delivery / Unloading
Please check the Hoesch isorock® vario packages on their arrival on site. Any complaints
and any evidence of damage must be recorded on the shipping documents and reported
without delay to the appropriate ThyssenKrupp Bausysteme sales office.
Complaints related to visible damage which are submitted later will not be considered.
Unloading and transport of the packages must be carried out singly i.e. one at a time.
Never unload two or more packages at the same time (pictures 1 and 3)!
When using a fork lift truck for unloading, the forks must take up the package below the
two central styropor pallets (centre distance 980 mm) (picture 2). The maximum package
length is 8m for this method of unloading; otherwise a fork extension with an additional
fork arm must be used.
When using a crane for unloading, a spreader bar as well as suitable, sufficiently dimen-
sioned lifting slings (no ropes or chains) should be used. Make sure that the panel edges
are well protected (picture 4).
Fasten the slings to the spreader bar so that they hang vertically and can be pulled
through the two supplied unloading aids (50 mm x 300 mm x 1060 mm) (picture 5).
Place the unloading aids between the styropor pallets, the protective surfaces being on
the sides towards the Hoesch isorock® vario package.
3
Hoesch isorock® vario ThyssenKrupp Bausysteme
< 8 m
980
21